RESOLUTION NO. 647

WHEREAS, the Crook County Parks & Recreation District will apply for Department of Transportation, Highway Division, Local Assistance Bikeway Funds, for construction of a bicycle path on the east side of Elm Street, the north side of Loper Avenue and the east side of McKay Road ending at Barnes Butte Road, and

WHEREAS, the need for the bicycle paths have been demonstrated in City of Prineville Resolution No. 585, and

WHEREAS, the Crook County Parks & Recreation District acknowledges the McKay bike path to be in compliance with the City and Crook County comprehensive plans, and

WHEREAS, this project was initiated by the citizens of Prineville and the residents within the boundaries of the Crook County Parks & Recreation District with a petition of over 400 signatures and endorsed by the Board of Directors of the Crook County Parks & Recreation District and the Bike Path Committee.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that :

- 1. The City of Prineville hereby reserves the eastern portion of North Elm Street, north side of Loper Avenue and east side of McKay Road to the northerly limits of the City that distance twelve (12) feet in width and approximately four thousand (4,000) feet in length.
- 2. The City will allow the Crook County Parks & Recreation District to use all available funds currently held by the City for use in construction of the stated bike path.
- 3. This resolution shall become effective upon the Crook County Parks & Recreation District's success in obtaining the Local Assistance Bikeway Funds for the construction of the bicycle path and shall remain in effect until completion of said bicycle path.

Approved by the Council this 12th day of August, 1986.

Signed by the Mayor this 12th day of August, 1986.

arrace L. Boe, may

lenry Hartvey

City Admiristrator/Recorder